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June 11, 2001

Marlene L. Garcia

California Legislature

Senate Office of Research

1020 N Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-083

Dear Ms. Garcia:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift and honoraria provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1. May you accept a $1,500 stipend for the work you perform for the National Center for Public Policy and Higher Education Associate’s Program for 2001-2002?

2. May you accept reimbursement for travel and related expenses for your participation in the program?

CONCLUSIONS

1. Yes.  To the extent your participation in the program over the course of the year provides the National Center with greater or equal consideration for the stipend, the payment is considered income, which must be reported on your statement of economic interests.

2. Yes.  Reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide charitable organization is not “income” within the meaning of the Act, nor is it a “gift” if the recipient provides consideration of equal or greater value to the organization.

FACTS


You are writing to request advice regarding your participation in the National Center for Public Policy and Higher Education’s Associates Program.


The National Center for Public Policy and Higher Education (“the National Center” or “Center”) is an independent, nonprofit organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The National Center conducts independent research and analysis of pressing policy issues facing the states and the nation regarding opportunity and achievement in higher education, and works to improve higher education through effective public policy.

You have been selected, along with 12 other candidates from around the country, to participate in the National Center’s Associate Program.  During the next year, associates in this national policy program will be asked to review specific materials provided by the Center in order to fully participate in three, two to three-day private policy symposia (one in Virginia and two in California) discussing issues related to higher education.  In addition, associates will be asked to periodically review and comment on draft National Center papers, project descriptions, research findings, etc.  Communication between the policy symposia is to take place mainly via scheduled conference calls, e-mails and circulation of documents.  Candidates may also have the opportunity to become more involved in the work of the National Center by serving on advisory groups to National Center projects or conducting research and analysis.  These opportunities will be negotiated individually between the National Center and the associate involved.  The National Center will provide an annual stipend of $1,500 to each candidate, payable in three equal disbursements, and will reimburse all travel and related expenses for participation in this program.


You are currently a designated employee with the Senate Office of Research.  You believe the National Center selected you based on your higher education policy expertise, which you have developed over the course of your 20-year professional career, and not based on your status as a public official.  You are the only legislative staff member selected to participate in the program, and with the exception of one individual, all other associates work within higher education settings.

You would like to know whether you may accept the $1,500 stipend and the reimbursements for travel and related expenses for your participation in this program.

ANALYSIS


The characterization of your anticipated payments from the National Center as honoraria, income or gifts must be determined in order to decide whether you may accept them, and whether they must be reported.  As a designated employee of the Senate Office of Research with full disclosure obligations, you are required by the Act to report income and gifts over a certain amount on your statement of economic interests.  (See Sections 82019 and 87206-87210.)  In addition, as applied to officials in your capacity, the Act prohibits the receipt of honoraria (Section 89502) and limits gifts to $320 per calendar year from a single source.  (Section 89503; Regulation 18940.2.)


Honoraria.


Section 89502(c) provides that no designated employee of a state agency shall accept an honorarium from any source if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her Statement of Economic Interests.  Section 89501(a) generally defines honorarium as “. . .any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal or like gathering.”

Although you will occasionally be called upon to attend and participate in private symposia, you will also be reviewing and commenting on draft National Center papers, project descriptions and research findings, and serving on advisory groups or conducting research and analysis on National Center projects.  It is evident from the facts presented that the payment for your work as a National Center Associate does not meet the definition of “honorarium,” because the services you will provide the Center include more than making a speech, writing an article, or attending a meeting or a public or private conference.  (Rainey Advice Letter, No. A-98-101, Fessler Advice Letter, No. I-93-408; Regulation 18931.3.)  The $1,500 stipend is to compensate you for the totality of the services you will provide the National Center during the 2001-2002 Associates Program, not merely for your attendance at the symposia.  On these grounds, we conclude the stipend you will receive in connection with this work is not an honorarium.  When activities for which a person is compensated do not meet the definition of honorarium, the payment may be considered either a gift or income, depending on whether equal or greater consideration is provided for the payment.  (Sections 82028 and 82030.)

Gifts


Section 82028 defines a gift as “. . . any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not 

received . . . .”  (Emphasis added.)  As stated above, you will receive a $1,500 stipend disbursed in three $500 payments.  These payments are to compensate you for the entire range of services you provide the Center during the 2001-2002 Associates Program.  Additional payments may also be made to reimburse you for travel and related expenses for your participation in the program.  It is clear from the facts presented that the service you will provide the Center as an associate is consideration given in exchange for the $1,500 stipend.  In addition, payments to reimburse your travel and related expenses are specifically tied to your participation as an associate in the program.  Accordingly, the stipend and reimbursements for travel and expenses will not meet the definition of “gift” under the Act if you determine the services you provide are of equal or greater value than the amount of payment(s) you receive from the Center.

If an official claims that a payment for travel is not a gift, the official has the burden of proving that he or she provided consideration of equal or greater value in return.  (Section 82028; Allen Advice Letter, No. A-95-188; Fessler Advice Letter, supra; Chang Advice Letter, No. I-92-410.)  Equal consideration means that each party receives benefits of equal value.  (In re Burciaga (1975) 2 FPPC Ops. 17.)  While we have no exact formula to determine whether the official has provided consideration of equal or greater value, the following general guidelines may be of assistance.  The value of services rendered may be proven by evidence as to the customary rate of compensation for such services, irrespective of official status.  (Matulich Advice Letter, No. I-97-304 and Allen Advice Letter, No. A-96-181.)  Also relevant in the determination might be the length of time spent rendering the services, or whether the services are of the type not readily available from others.  (Allen Advice Letter, No. A-96-121.)  Ultimately, however, the determination of whether equal consideration has been provided is necessarily a factual one.


Income.


Section 82030 generally defines income as a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, reimbursement for expenses or per diem, where consideration of equal or greater value is provided to the source of the payment.  Income, other than a gift does not include income from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing or planning to do business in the jurisdiction.  Because the National Center is located and does business in California, the $1,500 stipend you will receive for your services will be considered reportable income, and not a gift, to the extent you are able to demonstrate you have provided consideration of equal or greater value in return for the payment(s).


There is an exception to income for payments made by a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code to reimburse travel expenses and per diem.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  We have advised that this exception does not apply to gifts of travel (i.e., travel payments for which equal or greater value was not provided by the recipient).  (Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-89-200; Quan Advice Letter, No. A-89-182.)  As stated above, travel reimbursements you receive from the Center will not be considered gifts within the meaning of the Act if you provide consideration of equal or greater value.  In that case, this exception will apply and reimbursement from the National Center for your travel and related expenses for participation in the 2001-2002 Associate Program will not be considered income because the Center is a nonprofit organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  (Section 89506)(a)(2).) 

As a designated employee with the state Senate Office of Research, you have full disclosure obligations.  Therefore, you are required to report all gifts valued at $50 or more and all sources of income of $500 or more to you that do business in California on your next statement of economic interests.  You are not required to report travel reimbursements that are neither income nor gifts under the Act.  Also, the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions (see Sections 87100 and 87103), will preclude you for 12 months after receiving income of $500 or more from the National Center, from making, participating in or using your legislative staff position to influence government decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial impact upon the Center.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Margaret E. Figeroid

Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





